

No. 20 – 2388

Supreme Court of the United States

SAMANTHA GOLD,
Petitioner,

--against--

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TO THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER

Team #9
Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. FACTUAL HISTORY 2

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

LEGAL ARGUMENT 6

**I. THE DANGEROUS-PATIENT EXCEPTION SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO
 FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 501** 6

 A. There is no connection between the two rules at issue in this case; Dr. Pollack’s ethical
 duty to warn a third-party to prevent potential harm and compelling her to testify about
 such a threat at a later prosecution are totally inapposite 7

 i. *The harm Dr. Pollack attempted to avert by disclosing confidential information to
 authorities has passed when that psychotherapist is later testifying in court.*..... 7

 ii. *Psychotherapists do not waive their privilege by disclosing a confidential
 statement to authorities when they are doing so to protect third parties.*..... 10

 iii. *Adopting the dangerous-patient exception to the psychotherapist-patient
 evidentiary privilege will produce unstable and dissimilar results.*..... 11

B.	<u>Congress did not intend for this Court to adopt the dangerous-patient exception to Federal Rule of Evidence 501.</u>	12
C.	<u>Allowing a psychotherapist to testify for punitive purposes will chill the beneficial effects of psychotherapy.</u>	13
II.	THE NARROW VIEW IS THE ONLY ACCEPTABLE READING OF THE PRIVATE SEARCH DOCTRINE AND ADOPTING IT WILL PROVE THAT THE LIVINGSTON POLICE DEPARTMENT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF MS. WILDDAUGHTER’S SEARCH.	15
A.	<u>Ms. Gold maintained a reasonable expectation of privacy in the unopened contents of her computer</u>	16
B.	<u>Officer Yap was not virtually certain what he would find when he exceeded the scope of Ms. Wilddaughter’s private search</u>	18
C.	<u>The private-search doctrine must be narrowly applied to new technologies because of their expanding capacities to hold vast amounts of information.</u>	19
D.	<u>By adopting the “whole-computer” approach this Court would undermine the principles of the Fourth Amendment by impermissibly expanding governmental power.</u>	20
III.	THE PROSECUTION VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS OF <i>BRADY V. MARYLAND</i> AS THERE IS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THEIR FAILURE TO DISCLOSE EVIDENCE UNDERMINED MS. GOLD’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND A VERDICT WORTHY OF CONFIDENCE.	22
A.	<u>The inadmissible evidence the prosecution withheld from Ms. Gold may form the basis of a <i>Brady</i> claim and must be evaluated under the well-established reasonable probability standard for materiality.</u>	24
B.	<u>The evidence that the prosecution withheld is material because there is a “reasonable probability” the results of the trial would have been different had it been disclosed, thereby depriving Ms. Gold of a fair trial and a “verdict worthy of confidence.”</u>	27
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	28
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	21
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	28
<i>Coolige v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	21
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	15, 16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1979).....	17
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	20
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	18
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	12, 14
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	28
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	23, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	12
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	12
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950).....	21
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	16
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	8, 11
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Circuit Courts of Appeals

<i>Bradley v. Nagle</i> , 212 F.3d 559 (11th Cir. 2000).....	27, 31
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016).....	25, 27, 31, 32

<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	27, 31
<i>Heness v. Bagley</i> , 644 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Hoke v. Netherland</i> , 92 F.3d 1350 (4th Cir. 1996).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Lippay v. Christos</i> , 996 F.2d 1490 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Madsen v. Dormire</i> , 137 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1998).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Rann v. Atchison</i> , 689 F.3d 832 (7 th Cir. 2012).....	18, 19
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 449 Fed. App’x 415 (5th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 340 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9, 10, 14
<i>United States v. DeWater</i> , 846 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 561 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Glass</i> , 133 F.3d 1356, (10 th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 227 F.3d 578 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Heckenkamp</i> , 482 F.3d 1142 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Lichtenberger</i> , 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11 th Cir. 2015).....	22

U.S. District Courts

<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , No. 06-0701, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19600 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2007).....	20
<i>Net Worth Tax League v. Wisconsin</i> , 56 F.R.D. 141 (E.D. Wis. 1972).....	13
<i>United States v. King</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 906 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	16

State Courts

<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 551 P.2d 334 (Cal. 1976).....	6, 7, 11
<i>People v. Bloom</i> , 85 N.E. 824 (N.Y. 1908).....	10
<i>State v. Miller</i> , P.2d 225, 236 (Or. 1985).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	1, 15
----------------------------	-------

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1716(j)(2), (3) 1, 4
Boerum Health and Safety Code § 711 1, 6
Wash. Rev. Code § 71.05.390(10) 11
1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7051, 7059 12

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 93-1277, at 13 (1974) 12
John G. Fleming & Bruce Maximov, THE PATIENT OR HIS VICTIM: THE THERAPIST'S DILEMMA, 62
Cal. L. Rev. 1025 (1974) 9
George C. Harris, *The Dangerous Patient Exception to the Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege: The
Tarasoff Duty and the Jaffee Footnote*, 74 Wash. L. Rev. 33 (1999) 13
Benjamin Holley, Note, *Digitizing the Fourth Amendment: Limiting the Private Search Exception
in Computer Investigations*, 96 Va. L. Rev. 677 (2010) 15
Orin S. Kerr, *Searches and Seizures in a Digital World*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005) 20
Gregory B. Leong, et al., *The Psychotherapist as Witness for the Prosecution: The Criminalization
of Tarasoff*, Am. J. Psychiatry 149:8, (Aug. 1992) 14
Paul G. Reiter, *Annotation, Admissibility, In Criminal Case, of Evidence Obtained by Search by
Private Individual*, 36 A.L.R.3d (1971) 15
Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret E. Berger, *Weinstein's Federal Evidence* (2d ed. 1997, Release No.
67-02/00) 6, 13
